The estimated annual payments to be paid by Fulton County on behalf of the Authority under this
intergovernmental contract as of August 31, 2023 are as follows:

THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK INTENTIONALLY

Fiscal Year Ending August 31,

2024 $ 790,000   $ 292,422   $ 1,082,422
2025 815,000   268,427   1,083,427
2026 845,000   128,122   973,122
2027 865,000   218,046   1,083,046
2028 890,000   191,809   1,081,809
2029-2033 4,895,000   535,782   5,430,782
2034 1,075,000   16,071   1,091,071

$ 10,175,000   $ 1,650,679 $ 11,825,679

Principal Interest Total

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

46

NOTE 4. CAPITAL ASSETS

Capital asset activity for the fiscal year ended August 31, 2023, was as follows:

The beginning balance was restated to reclassify assets previously reported under financed
purchases as right-to-use leased assets.

Restated
Beginning Ending
Balance Increases Decreases Transfers Balance

Governmental activities
Capital assets, not being depreciated:
Land $ 2,523,671   $ -   $ -   $ -   $ 2,523,671
Construction in progress 3,608,796   4,606,618   -   (3,126,729)  5,088,685

Total capital assets, not
  being depreciated 6,132,467   4,606,618   -   (3,126,729)  7,612,356

Capital assets, being depreciated:
Buildings, grounds and improvements 19,754,770   -   -   -   19,754,770
Machinery and equipment 2,023,890   35,240   -   -   2,059,130
Infrastructure 21,250,266   63,992   -   3,126,729   24,440,987
Vehicles 6,597,968   -   -   -   6,597,968

Total capital assets,
  being depreciated 50,975,603   99,232   -   3,126,729   52,852,855

Less accumulated depreciation for:
Buildings, grounds and improvements (7,548,522)   (577,636)   -   -   (8,126,158)
Machinery and equipment (1,313,617)   (161,960)   -   -   (1,475,577)
Infrastructure (10,162,122) (524,166)   -   -   (10,686,288)
Vehicles (5,290,326)   (129,986)   -   -   (5,420,312)
Total accumulated depreciation (24,608,111) (1,393,748)  -   -   (25,708,335)

Lease assets, net (Note 5) 1,925,676

Total capital assets, being
  amortized, net 26,367,492   (1,294,516)  -   3,126,729   29,070,196

Governmental activities capital
  assets, net $ 32,499,959   $ 3,312,102   $ -   $ -   $ 36,682,552

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

47

NOTE 4. CAPITAL ASSETS (CONTINUED)

Beginning Ending
Balance Increases Balance

Business-type activities
Capital assets, not being depreciated:

Land $ 493,194   $ -   $ -   $ -   $ 493,194
Construction in progress -   -   -   -   -

Total capital assets, not
  being depreciated 493,194   -   -   -   493,194

Capital assets, being depreciated:
Distribution system 19,909,838   97,390   -   -   20,007,228
Machinery and equipment 781,903   95,565   -   -   877,468
Infrastructure 2,310,443   -   -   -   2,310,443
Wastewater treatement capacity 6,374,612   -   -   -   6,374,612
Vehicles 312,680   -   -   -   312,680

Total capital assets,
  being depreciated 29,689,476   192,955   -   -   29,882,431

Less accumulated depreciation for:
Distribution system (11,574,219) (419,804)   -   -   (11,994,023)
Machinery and equipment (350,407)   (100,553)   -   -   (450,960)
Infrastructure (437,715)   (50,140)   -   -   (487,855)
Wastewater treatement capacity (3,860,181)   (424,974)   -   -   (4,285,155)
Vehicles (258,689)   (13,389)   -   -   (272,078)

Total accumulated depreciation (16,481,211) (1,008,860) -   -   (17,490,071)
Total capital assets, being
  depreciated, net 13,208,265   (815,905)   -   -   12,392,360

Business-type activities capital
  assets, net $ 13,701,459   $ (815,905)   $ -   $ -   $ 12,885,554

Decreases Transfers

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

48

NOTE 4. CAPITAL ASSETS (CONTINUED)

Depreciation and amortization expense was charged to functions/programs of the primary
government as follows:

NOTE 5. LEASE ASSETS

A summary of lease asset activity for the City for the fiscal year ended August 31, 2023, is as
follows:

Governmental activities:
General government $   81,458
Judicial   87,017
Public safety   240,547
Public works   590,172
Parks and recreation   389,490
Economic development   5,064

Total depreciation expense - governmental activities $   1,393,748

Public safety $ 563,872
Total amortization expense - governmental activities $   563,872

Business-type activities:
Water and sewerage $   844,779
Stormwater   164,081

Total depreciation expense -business-type activities $   1,008,860

Additions

Governmental activities:
Lease assets:

Vehicles $ 1,348,709   $ 1,434,363  $ -   $ 2,783,072
Total 1,348,709   1,434,363  -   2,783,072

Less accumulated amortization for:
Vehicles (293,524)   (563,872)   -   (857,396)

Total (293,524)   (563,872)   -   (857,396)

Total lease assets, net $ 1,055,185   $ 870,491   $ -   $ 1,925,676

Balance
Ending

Reductions
Beginning
Balance

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

49

NOTE 6. GENERAL LONG-TERM DEBT

  A.   General Obligation Bonds

In 2014, the City issued $8,650,000 of General Obligation Bonds for the purpose of refunding the
2006 Series General Obligation Bonds. The bonds were called and paid in full in April 2016, and no
balance is outstanding for the 2006 General Obligation Bonds as of August 31, 2023.  The
refunding resulted in a deferred loss of $522,497, which is being amortized over the life of the 2014
Series, with the current balance being $137,881 as of August 31, 2023. The 2014 Series Bonds

[…]

those assumptions, the pension plan's fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make
all projected future benefit payments of current plan members.  Therefore, the long-term expected
rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all of the projected benefit payments to
determine the total pension liability.

Changes in the Net Pension Liability of the City. The changes in the components of the net pension
liability of the City for the fiscal year ended August 31, 2023, were as follows:

The required schedule of changes in the City’s net pension liability and related ratios immediately
following the notes to the financial statements presents multi-year trend information about whether
the value of plan assets is increasing or decreasing over time relative to the total pension liability.

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate.  The following presents the
net pension liability of the City, calculated using the discount rate of 7.375%, as well as what the
City’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-
point lower (6.375%) or 1-percentage-point higher (8.375%) than the current rate:

Net pension liability $ 13,938,104   $ 9,604,224   $ 6,009,862

1% Decrease
(6.375%)

Current
Discount Rate

(7.375%)
1% Increase

(8.375%)

Balances at August 31, 2022 $   31,906,496 $   27,069,791 $   4,836,705
Changes for the fiscal year:

Service cost   477,029   -   477,029
Interest cost   2,332,536   -   2,332,536
Differences between expected and

actual experiences   (711,730)   -   (711,730)
Contributions - employer   -   1,869,351   (1,869,351)
Net investment income   -   (4,487,951)   4,487,951
Benefit payments, including refunds

of employee contributions   (1,511,828)   (1,511,828)   -
Administrative expense   -   (51,084)   51,084

Net changes   586,007   (4,181,512)   4,767,519
Balances at August 31, 2023 $   32,492,503 $   22,888,279 $   9,604,224

Net Pension
Liability
(a) - (b)

Total Pension
Liability

(a)

Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

(b)

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

58

NOTE 7. DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLAN (CONTINUED)

Net Pension Liability of the City (Continued)

Actuarial valuations involve estimates of the value of reported amounts and assumptions about the
probability of events far into the future, and actuarially determined amounts are subject to continual
revision as results are compared to past expectations and new estimates are made about the
future.  Actuarial calculations reflect a long-term perspective.  Calculations are based on the